
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor 

29 May 2020 
 
LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Littlehampton Regeneration Subcommittee will be held on Wednesday 10 
June 2020 at 6.00 p.m. and you are requested to attend. 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here  
click here 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Miss Seex (Chairman), B Blanchard-Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Bicknell, Buckland, Cooper, Goodheart, Gunner, Miss Rhodes and 
Dr Walsh 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent.  
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by stating 
: 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15274.pdf&ver=15696


 
 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 November 2019 (attached). 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. LITTLEHAMPTON TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS  

 

 The Subcommittee will receive a presentation from Mr Tim 
South, Principal Consultant, LDA Design. 
 

 

6. ST MARTINS CAR PARK  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 This report is asking members to support the proposal that 
officers investigate development options for the St Martins car 
park site.  

 

 

7. BUSINESS SUPPORT  ENTERPRISE UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 This report is to bring Members up to date with the services 
provided to local businesses and the progress being made 
with those services.  

 

 

8. SUMMARY OF TOURISM SUPPORT CURRENTLY 
PROVIDED BY ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 Arun District Council supports tourism in many ways, with 
several departments working hard to keep the district 
attractive, clean and safe. 
 

Specific Tourism Support sits within the Economy Group and 
provides a range of initiatives managed by the Tourism 
Business Development Officer, covering many different areas 
of activity.  
 
This report sets out the key activities that are either led by the 
Council or that we play a significant role in delivering and 
includes an update on the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

9. LITTLEHAMPTON POSITION STATEMENT FOR JUNE 
2020  

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 To receive and note the Position Statement. 
 

 

 
Note :  Report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press (excluding 

exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the Committee 
Manager. 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council supports 
the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and permits filming, 
recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. This 
meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video or audio, by third parties. 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by 
the Council and as available via the following link – Filming 
Policy<https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365> 
 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

18 November 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Miss Seex (Chairman), B Blanchard-Cooper (Vice-

Chair), Mrs Baker, Mrs Caffyn, Cooper, Gunner, Mrs Haywood, 
Miss Rhodes and Dr Walsh.   
 

 Councillor Bicknell was also present during the meeting. 
 
  
 
 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The following declarations of Personal Interest were made:- 

 Councillor Miss Seex as a Member of Littlehampton Town Council and 
also as a Member of the Chichester Business Improvement District [BID] 

 Councillor Dr Walsh as a member of Littlehampton Town Council and 
West Sussex County Council. 

 Councillors Mrs Baker, Miss Rhodes and B Blanchard-Cooper as 
Members of Littlehampton Town Council. 

 
13. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 were approved as a correct record by 
the Sub-Committee and signed by the Chairman. 

 
14. ARUN PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 

The Chairman outlined that in view of the concerns raised at Full Council on 13 
November 2019 relating to the role of the Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-Committee 
in considering this item, she was putting forward her suggestions as to how this matter 
be handled by the Sub-Committee.  

 As confirmed at Full Council, Cabinet has been listed in the Forward Plan as the 
decision taker on a new Order and the date for the decision to be taken would be the 
meeting of Cabinet on 13 January 2020.  As a result of the debate at Full Council, the 
Community Manager was now reviewing the legislation and what happened when the 
last Order was made to confirm whether this should remain a Cabinet decision or 
should form a recommendation going forward to a future meeting of Full Council. 

 Discussions were ongoing with the Cabinet Member for Community and 
Wellbeing, Councillor Mrs Yeates, in terms of whether there should be any change to 
the current timelines for a decision as the Cabinet Member for Technical Services, 
Councillor Stanley, who was also the Chairman of the Bognor Regis Regeneration Sub-
Committee, had agreed to look at this when this had been debated at Full Council. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 18.11.19 
 
 

 The Chairman suggested that as a Sub-Committee, Members views be listed 
and compiled to make a formal response to the consultation exercise but that this would 
not form a recommendation to Full Council.   Instead, any special observations would 
be reflected in the Minutes forming the Sub-Committee’s response for feeding into the 
consultation exercise. 

 Having received the Sub-Committee’s approval to this way forward, the 
Chairman then invited the Community Manager to present her report. 

 The Community Manager firstly reminded Members that the current Order did 
not expire until the end of March 2020.  It had been introduced by the Council in April 
2017 and this was why there had been the need for it to be reviewed.  Legislation 
required the Council to undertake a period of public consultation to determine whether 
the Order should be extended, amended or discharged. The Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 granted l
[...]
rsal powers.  By reducing the 
designated area, it was hoped that people could be moved from the Town 
Centre if they were caught causing anti-social behaviour. 
 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 18.11.19 

 

 
 

 

 It was recognised that there was a drinking and public disorder problem in 
Littlehampton’s Town Centre.  This problem needed to be addressed and 
so there was support for the smaller restricted areas to make the Order 
effective.  

 Concern was expressed by a couple of Members that reducing the 
proposed PSPO areas would result in anti-social and nuisance behaviour 
being migrated out to surrounding villages.  Rustington was cited as a 
prime example. 

 This was disputed by some Members as it had to be acknowledged that 
nuisance was caused by people who were on foot, they did not use 
transport, they were local trouble makers and so needed to be dealt with 
locally. 

 Had Town and Parish Councils been consulted?    The Community 
Manager confirmed that all Members of the Council and all Town and 
Parish Councils had been invited to take part in the consultation exercise.  
To date only Bognor Regis and Littlehampton Town Council had 
responded. No individual Members of the Council had submitted a 
response.   

 Reducing the PSPO areas would allow for more targeted enforcement to 
take place.  

 If the PSPO was approved with reduced areas, could it be reviewed in the 
future if there was evidence to prove that the significantly reduced areas 
within the Order were not working.  The Community Manager responded 
stating that there was always the opportunity to review the PSPO and that 
if there was evidence to back up change, then this could be reviewed. 

 The two Town Centres had many areas where anti-social behaviour had 
an impact for residents and so this was why the restrictions to focus on 
these areas had to be very carefully considered.  

 With Appendix B, what area of Rustington did the restrictions run into?  It 
was explained that this illustrated the proposed alcohol restriction to be 
applied in Littlehampton in relation to foreshore areas. 

 It was felt that this restriction should apply to cycling and the Community 
Manager undertook to take this on board.  

 The Sub-Committee agreed that a Cycling Strategy needed to be 
compiled and agreed by the Council sometime in the future.   

 
15. VISITOR INFORMATION PROVISION IN LITTLEHAMPTON  
 

The Sub-Committee received a report updating Members on the sources of 
Visitor Information provision within the Town since the closure of the Look and Sea 
Centre on 31 August 2018.   

 

 

 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
4 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 18.11.19 
 
 

 Since the Council made the decision to not provide a staffed VIC in the Look & 
Sea, the Council had been charged to explore alternative ways to provide a physical 
VIC presence in the Town, in addition to the existing information sources such as the 
Sussex by the Sea website; social media; the printed visitor guide; and a destination 
marketing and promotion facility.   

Members were updated on work that had been undertaken to date.  It had been 
decided to work with a variety of existing local businesses and organisations in various 
locations such as the Town Centre; riverside, seafront and West Beach.  The Tourism 
Officer confirmed that nine businesses/organisations had agreed to host information in 
the form of tourist information leaflets and event posters and that volunteers/staff could 
also assist with visitor enquiries. These new partner businesses were known as 
Littlehampton Local Visitor Information Points (LLVIPs) and their locations had been set 
out within the report.  They had already reported the benefit of LLVIPS in terms of 
experiencing an increased footfall from visitors entering their premises.  To date this 
had been reported as being a positive experience. 

 Varying questions were raised by the Sub-Committee.  Offices were asked to 
explore providing additional LLVIPS in new locations.  Littlehampton Railway Station 
was seen to be an obvious choice.  It was explained that work was ongoing and that 
there was a space capacity issue to overcome first in terms of where to display leaflets 
in obvious places like the waiting room area or ticket office and/or refreshment area 
which were all open at different times.  Members asked whether, as part of the ongoing 
negotiations, if it would be possible to explore providing an electronic screen in the 
station as this had been successfully trialled last year at Bognor Regis and seemed to 
be the most efficient and effective way of advertising Town events and Town issues.   
The Littlehampton Harbour Board, which had plenty of downstairs space was also 
highlighted as a possible and appropriate LLVIP venue for Officers to explore taking 
into consideration its prime location on the Riverside Walkway.  The Tourism Officer 
explained that the Harbour Board Office was already included in the nine LLVIP 
locations.  The new Littlehampton Wave was also identified as a ‘must have’ location. 

Discussion then turned to the Sussex by the Sea website and the issues that had 
been raised at the last meeting of the Sub-Committee in June 2019.  There were 
concerns that visitors might not easily associate this link to finding events and 
attractions in the District. The Group Head of Economy responded stating that this fact 
had been recognised and that a review would be taking place as the web site was 
dated and needed a refresh.   Officers were looking at a range of tools as part of this 
review which would revamp the website completely.  In view of the interest from 
Members on what would form the review, it was agreed that an update would be 
provided to the Sub-Committee’s next meeting.   

 The Sub-Committee then noted the content of the report and the updates 
provided at the meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
5 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 18.11.19 

 

 
 

 
16. LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In receiving and noting the Position Statement, particular discussion took place on the 
following main topical projects:- 
 

 Littlehampton Town Centre Public Realm Scheme – Further information was 
provided by the Town Centre Regeneration Officer confirming that over the 
Summer a funding bid had been submitted to the Coast to Capital Local 
Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund in the sum of £1.38m to fund delivery 
of the next phase of public realm improvements.  With the agreement of the 
Leader of the Council, a further bid had been submitted bringing the final total 
up to £2.3m to deliver Phase 3 of the programme.  A grant of £564k had been 
awarded for Phase 3, however, this this fell short of the full amount needed to 
deliver the scheme [£900k].  In liaison and conjunction with Littlehampton Town 
Council, Arun and LTC were topping up the outstanding money so the full 
scheme could be delivered to include the Beach Road element. The next step 
was for Officers to meet with the scheme’s designers, LDA Designs, who would 
be working up more detailed design specifications by February 2020.  The 
Group Head of Economy outlined that it would benefit Members if she could 
organise a “walk through” of the scheme to highlight how it would work using 
maps and drawings so that the Sub-Committee could see and understand 
exactly was being proposed.  Over the Summer months Officers had liaised with 
traders to gain their understanding and views on some of the issues that would 
need to be taken into consideration for the next phase.  The issue of vehicles 
using the High Street for deliveries had been the main concern and
[...]
2 November 2019.  A request was made that the footfall for this 
event be recorded as this would provide useful information.  It was explained 
that WSCC had terminated funding for this mechanism.  Questions were 
asked about how the Council used Twitter to promote its own and other 
events as the light switch on could not be found on social media. It was 
agreed that this would be looked at.  The Friday market date had also been 
changed as a result of the switch-on and concern was expressed that there 
was no mention of this on social media. Discussion then focused on the 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
7 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 18.11.19 

 

 
 

market and its range and quality of stalls. It was explained that this was 
under review and that a full update would be provided to the next meeting of 
the Sub-Committee. The Chairman asked if a survey of the business could 
be undertaken to assess if there were footfall increases on market days.  
She wanted to know if the market was beneficial and if there were historical 
records that could be used as additional information gathering tool.  This led 
to discussion that there was the need to look at using the Greens on the 
seafront more to promote bigger events that would bring visitors to the Town.  
Mention was made of organising a Sussex Food Festival as an example.   

 New Café and Watersports Venue – The Group Head of Economy 
confirmed that having spoken to the operator, this project was now moving 
forward and that foundation work would be starting soon.   

 Shopfront Grants – The Business Development Manager explained in more 
detail the shopfront grant scheme and the latest round of awards that had 
been made.  She outlined that there was still an opportunity for businesses 
to apply which was important for those wanting to upgrade their shopfronts. 
A further bid for retail training and shopfront enhancement was imm
[...]
ton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
8 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 18.11.19 
 
 

 Look & Sea – there was nothing further to add as this had been discussed 
as part of an earlier agenda item. 

 Visitor Information Points - again, this had been discussed in full as part of 
an earlier agenda item. 

 Media Coverage/Marketing - work was continuing with the Communications 
Team in pulling together a series of short videos promoting independent 
businesses in the Town.  A video had been made about one business in the 
Arcade and one on Beach Road, future videos were planned for a business 
in East Street and Manor Parade.  Feedback received to date was positive 
and it was outlined that a survey would be undertaken with all those who had 
taken part to assess the worth of this exercise. Some Members stated that 
they were not aware of these videos and that these could not be found on 
Twitter or Sussex by the Sea.    

 The Chairman raised the issue of the Littlehampton Health Centre as 
the NHS had confirmed that it no longer wished to own property.  She 
stated that she wished to progress this matter and had met with the 
Council’s Chief Executive to look at possible solutions.   

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.47 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF LITTLEHAMPTON 
REGENERATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON 10TH JUNE 2020 

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: ST MARTINS CAR PARK 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Denise Vine  
DATE: 6th May 2020    
EXTN:  37846 
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Economy  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report is asking members to support the proposal that officers investigate 
development options for the St Martins car park site.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Members support the proposal that officers investigate development options 
for the St Martins car park site.  

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

The St Martins car park is located to the north of the main high street in Littlehampton.  
The 
[...]
to explore what proposals could provide the returns that a 
developer would require and also bring the greatest benefit to the local community.  
 
Since the last feasibility study was prepared in 2013 the nearby building, formally occupied 
by Waitrose, has become vacant. A planning application for residential development was 
recently refused on appeal due to design and development density concerns. Officers 
would take this potential development opportunity site into consideration as the options for 
the St. Martins site are explored.  
 
Any options that came forward would be considered in a full report in the future. At this 
stage, and considering the viability issues previously identified, officers would wish to be 
less prescriptive in these discussions about what the council would wish to see included in 
the development to enable a viable scheme to be developed and engender commercial 
interest.  If this can be achieved, then more detailed discussions can take place to explore 
what additionality can be brought to the scheme and that would meet the council’s 
requirements.  
 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

 

Officers investigate potential development options for the St Martins car park, 
Littlehampton and bring a further report to members with conclusions and 
recommendations for options for a way forward for the development of the site.  

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

a. Not to investigate potential development options – this will hinder any progress of 
bringing forward viable development on this site.  

b. To investigate potential development options – this will provide the council with some 
understanding of the commercial interest and viability of this site and can inform future 
recommendations.  

 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Page 10



Relevant Town/Parish Council  X 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  X 

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLIC
[...]
the Economic Development Team are leading on 
the delivery of the Discretionary Grant Scheme announced by Government on 6th 
May.  At time of writing a scheme to cover all West Sussex Local Authorities is 
being written and beneath that a local scheme, to take account of local economic 
conditions, is also being produced.  Members will be updated at the meeting. 

3. PROPOSAL(S):  

None, this report is for information only 

 

4. OPTIONS: 

None, this report is for information only 

 

5. CONSULTATION: 

None, this report is for information only 

  

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  x 

Other groups/persons (please specify)  x 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  x 

Legal  x 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  x 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 x 

Sustainability  x 

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology  x 

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

7. REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

Not applicable 

Page 17



 

 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None 

 

Page 18



 

      

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF LITTLEHAMPTON 
REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE ON 10 JUNE 2020 

 
 

SUBJECT: Summary of tourism support currently provided by Arun District Council 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Margaret Murphy, Tourism Business Development Officer 
DATE: 10th January and 27 May 2020   
EXTN:  37859   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Economy  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

Arun District Council supports tourism in many ways, with several departments working 
hard to keep the district attractive, clean and safe. 
 

Specific Tourism Support sits within the Economy Group and provides a range of 
initiatives managed by the Tourism Business Development Officer, covering many 
different areas of activity.  
 
This report sets out the key activiti
[...]
to lead on 
marketing initiatives during the public realm improvement works.  
Anne-Marie will develop a communications strategy to keep traders 
and other stakeholders up to date on the development of the public 
realm work.  As well as getting the message out of ‘Business as 
Usual’, Anne-Marie will lead on unique campaigns promoting the 
town centre, including on events.   
 

 

Page 33

http://www.sussexbythesea.com/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 St Martins Car Park
	7 Business Support  Enterprise Update
	8 Summary of Tourism Support Currently Provided by Arun District Council
	9 LH Position Statement for June 2020



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

LITTLEHAMPTON REGENERATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

10 June 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 

Councillors Cooper (Chairman for the meeting),   Bicknell, 
Buckland, Goodheart, Gunner, Miss Rhodes, Miss Seex and 
Dr Walsh 
 

 [Councillor Buckland was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of Minutes 9 – 11.] 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
 Due to the exceptional circumstances created by the pandemic, the Chairman of 
the Subcommittee, Councillor Miss Seex, was unable to chair the meeting (although 
she would be in attendance and would participate in the proceedings) and the Vice-
Chairman had given apologies on compassionate grounds.  It was therefore necessary 
to elect a Chairman for the meeting and, having been formally proposed and seconded, 
the Subcommittee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Cooper be elected Chairman for the meeting.  

 
2. WELCOME  
 
 The Chairman welcomed Members, guests, press and the public to this virtual 
meeting of the Subcommittee and explained the process that would be followed. 
 
3. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Blanchard-Cooper. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillors Dr Walsh and Buckland declared a personal interest as Members of 
West Sussex County Council and Littlehampton Town Council. 
 
 Councillors Miss Seex and Miss Rhodes declared a personal interest as 
Members of Littlehampton Town Council. 
 
5. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of 18 November 2020 were approved by the 
Subcommittee as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 10.06.20 
 
 

6. START TIMES  
 
 The Subcommittee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the start times of meeting be 6.00 p.m. for the remainder of 
2020/2021. 

 
7. LITTLEHAMPTON TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman was pleased to welcome to the meeting:- 
 
 Tim South, Principal Design Consultant, LDA Design 
 Max Barnes, Landscape Architect, LDA Design 

Tom Newman, Senior Project Manager for the regeneration scheme, Faithful + 
Gould 
 

 Mr South gave a comprehensive slide presentation on the detail of what was 
envisaged to improve Littlehampton’s public realm and to create a more positive and 
welcoming vista for the town.  He congratulated officers on their efforts in securing 
external funding to make the project achievable. 
 
 The importance of Littlehampton’s maritime heritage had been acknowledged in 
the design and it was suggested that perhaps the clock tower could be retained but 
moved as its present location reduced the flexibility of that space and detracted from 
the open aspect that was integral to the overall feel of the whole scheme.  It was hoped 
that it could be worked into the design proposal in an alternative way. 
 
 Members were advised that this ambitious but deliverable plan would take the 
emphasis away from the car with traffic calming measures to reclaim the town centre for 
pedestrians. 
 
 In opening up the debate, the Chairman expressed his thanks for the extremely 
interesting and informative presentation that have been given on the principles behind 
the design. 
 
 The Subcommittee participated in a lengthy question and answer session with 
the consultants, during the course of which a concern was raised with regard to The 
Arcade and the need for the surface there to be upgraded.  The Group Head of 
Economy advised that that was outside of the remit of this scheme as it fell under the 
responsibility of West Sussex County Council.  However, discussions could be 
undertaken to explore with the County Council whether something could be negotiated 
to enable improvements to The Arcade. 
 
 Further matters raised related to disability issues; disabled parking; traffic flows; 
cycling racks; the link between the High Street and East Bank; signage; events 
infrastructure; and street furniture, all of which were addressed at the meeting.  A 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 10.06.20 

 

 
 

question was asked relating to the economic benefit of such schemes and the Group 
Head of Economy stated that could be provided to Members as the information had 
been included in the bid documents covering outcomes and impact on the local 
economy. 
 
 A concern was raised in respect of unauthorised changes being made to the 
scheme by the contractor during the course of work.   An assurance was given that it 
would be a Design and Build contract so if the contractor wished to make changes for 
technical reasons or such like, any such changes would require the prior approval of the 
Council. 
 
 With regard to the proposals put forward for street furniture, a request was made 
that the Subcommittee indicate its preference to give a steer to the consultants.  An 
informal vote was taken and an overwhelming majority indicated that their preference 
would be for the natural finish suite to be installed as that would be a better match with 
what was at the East Bank.     
 
 It was emphasised that, under the terms of the funding agreement, work had to 
commence in January 2021 in order to ensure the project was delivered on time. 
 
 The Chairman closed the debate by thanking Mr South, Mr Barnes and Mr 
Newman for their attendance and contribution to an interesting and informative 
presentation.  
 
8. ST MARTINS CAR PARK  
 

The Group Head of Economy presented this report which simply sought 
Members support to enable officers to investigate development options for the St 
Martins car park site.  On clarity being sought, it was agreed that the wording to be 
voted on would be that as set out under Section 2 of the report as that recommendation 
was more comprehensive of the way forward. 

 
In discussing the matter, it was agreed that it would be useful for Members to be 

appraised of previous studies that had been undertaken for this site and the Group 
Head of Economy stated that she would forward the relevant information to the 
Subcommittee.   

 
It was confirmed that no costs would be incurred by the Council at this stage as 

officers would only be having discussions with developers to ascertain what would be a 
feasible and viable mix for this site, taking into account the changes facing the country’s 
High Streets. 

 
Following general discussion about the site and before turning to the substantive 

recommendation, it was formally proposed and seconded that the words “within 9 
months” be added.  Having been agreed, the Subcommittee then 

 
RESOLVED 
 



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
4 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 10.06.20 
 
 

That officers investigate potential development options for the St 
Martins Car Park, Littlehampton, and that a further report be brought 
back to Members with conclusions and recommendations for options 
for a way forward for the development of the site within 9 months.  

 
9. BUSINESS SUPPORT  ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
 
 The Subcommittee received this regular update report from the Business 
Development Manager on the services provided to local businesses by the Council. 
 
 Due to the current emergency of the pandemic, she informed Members in 
particular that 
 

(i) The Business of the Year Awards due to be held for 2020 had been 
cancelled but that a future event would certainly be organised; and 

(ii) The discretionary business grants would be suspended from 23 June 
2020 but the situation would be reviewed. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Business Development Manager for her 

comprehensive report, which the Subcommittee duly noted.   
 
10. SUMMARY OF TOURISM SUPPORT CURRENTLY PROVIDED BY ARUN 

DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 Having received this report from the Tourism Business Development Officer, the 
Subcommittee focussed on the impact of the pandemic on local tourism businesses due 
to the importance of this sector to the local economy. 
 
 Members were advised that as a result of the current situation, there had been 
even more positive collaboration between the various tourism organisations and local 
businesses to establish a recovery plan for the sector.  
 
 In the course of discussion a number of issues were raised, including :- 
 

 Disparity of the figures included in the report – the Tourism Business 
Development Officer stated that these had been provided by Tourism South East 
and she would look at them and send out further information following the 
meeting 

 Sussex by the Sea website and the use of social media – it was recognised that 
an overhaul was required of the website to present a much more attractive view 
of the local area and the offer of Member engagement and involvement was 
welcomed.  It was also suggested that more analysis of social media information 
should be included in future update reports. 

 It should be recognised that there was a need to develop a strategy for the 
District, not just relying on a website.  



Subject to approval at the next Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee meeting 

 
5 

 
Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee - 10.06.20 

 

 
 

 Action must be taken to ensure that the South East (to include Arun)  took a 
bigger share of tourism away from the South West, North West and Scotland as 
the country comes out of lockdown. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Tourism Business Development Officer for a weighty and 

comprehensive report, which the Subcommittee duly noted.    
 
11. LH POSITION STATEMENT FOR JUNE 2020  
 
 In considering the Position Statement, a Member view was expressed that it was 
disappointing that parts of the information provided was out of date and a request was 
made that this be rectified for the future.  Further particular comment was made in 
respect of the following:- 

 
 Business Support Grants – thanks were expressed to all those involved in 
getting these out in a timely manner and the huge effort made was recognised. 
Look & Sea Centre – a very recent decision at the Development Control 
Committee had approved the change of use of the two top floors to tourist 
accommodation. 
 

 Following general comments relating to signage for car parks and The Arcade, 
the Subcommittee noted the Position Statement. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.49 pm) 
 
 


